

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

In accordance with 1-11-204(3)(c), MCA, the Montana Code Commissioner hereby reports all changes made during the continuous recodification since the last report.

The law requires a report in tabular or other form explaining all changes made other than punctuation, spelling, and capitalization. In addition, 1-11-103, MCA, provides that:

In case of any inconsistency in meaning arising through omission or otherwise between the provisions of the Montana Code Annotated and the corresponding portion of the official enrolled bill on file with the secretary of state, effect must be given to the official enrolled bill.

The Code Commissioner Report reflects changes made during the interim and changes made by session law chapters. In instances in which a section was amended by more than one chapter, subsection references in the Code Commissioner Report may not correspond to subsection references in the Montana Code Annotated because of composite preparation. In instances in which a section has different effective dates, references in the Code Commissioner Report may not correspond to references in the Montana Code Annotated because of multiple versions of the section. A section number may not reflect renumbering of that section during the codification process.

Changes to match Legislative Council bill drafting style are reported as “style” changes.

TITLE 1

1-1-229 In (1), changed “designated” to “designated as” - clarity.

TITLE 2

2-4-402 In (2), changed “administrative rules review committees” to “administrative rule review committees” - defined term.
2-4-623 In (1)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “75-2-213”.
2-4-702 In (1)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “75-2-213”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 1], 75-2-211” to “75-2-211, 75-2-213” - style.
2-6-109 In (4)(e), changed “[section 2]” to “39-71-320”.
2-6-501 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
2-6-502 In (3), changed “[section 3]” to “2-6-503” and in two places changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 2009”.
2-15-1704 In (4), changed “prescribed in subsection (3) and in 2-15-124” to “prescribed in 2-15-124 and subsection (3) of this section” - style.
2-15-1731 In (3)(f), changed “[section 1]” to “50-6-202”.
2-15-1782 In (2)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “Title 37, chapter 33”.
2-17-411 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “2-17-425”.
2-18-501 In (5), changed “subsection (1)(a)” to “subsection (1)” - correction of erroneous reference.
2-18-1312 Changed “15-30-111” to “15-30-2110” - to reflect renumbering.

TITLE 7

7-1-111 In (15), changed “[section 1]” to “80-10-111”.
7-1-201 In (1), (17), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “Title 7, chapter 11, part 10”.
7-2-2726 In (1), (2), changed “part 24 of chapter 5” to “Title 18, chapter 7, part 4” - to reflect renumbering.
7-5-2304 In (1), changed “part 24” to “Title 18, chapter 7, part 4” - to reflect renumbering.
7-6-2527 In (4), changed “[section 13]” to “7-11-1022”; in (11), changed “of former Title 7, chapter 16, part 22, or [sections 1 through 20]” to “of Title 7, chapter 11, part 10, or former Title 7, chapter 16, part 22” - style.
7-7-140 In (1), changed “[section 43]” to “17-5-116”; in (2), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.
7-7-141 In (2), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.
7-7-2255 In (1), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.
7-7-2501 In (4), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.
7-7-4255 In (1), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.
7-7-4421 In (2), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.
7-10-101 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 23]” to “this chapter”.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

2

- 7-10-102 In (1), changed “authority expansion” to “authority or expansion” - grammar; in (3)(e), changed “[section 7]” to “7-10-110”; in (4), changed “[section 9]” to “7-10-201”.
- 7-10-103 In (1), (3), changed “[section 2]” to “7-10-102”.
- 7-10-104 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “7-10-102”.
- 7-10-106 Changed “[section 5]” to “7-10-105”.
- 7-10-110 In (1), changed “[section 4(4)]” to “7-10-104(4)”; in (3), changed “[section 5]” to “7-10-105”.
- 7-10-115 In (1)(u), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “part 2 of this chapter”.
- 7-10-201 In (2), (3), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-202 In two places, changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-205 In (2), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-206 In introduction, changed “[section 11]” to “7-10-205” and changed “determining cost” to “determining the cost” - grammar; in (3), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-207 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-208 In (1), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”; in (2)(a), changed “the payment for which” to “for the payment of which” - grammar.
- 7-10-209 In (1), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-215 In introduction, changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 8]” to “7-10-115”.
- 7-10-216 Changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-217 In (3), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-219 In (1), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-220 In (1), changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-10-221 Changed “[section 21(2)(b)]” to “7-10-220(2)(b)”.
- 7-10-222 Changed “[sections 9 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 7-11-1001 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 7-11-1002 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 7-11-1008 In (4), changed “[section 18]” to “7-11-1027”; in (5)(a), changed “[section 5]” to “7-11-1007”.
- 7-11-1011 In (2)(a), changed “[sections 5(2)(e) and 15]” to “7-11-1007(2)(e) and 7-11-1024”.
- 7-11-1012 In (1), changed “[section 7(8)]” to “7-11-1011(8)”; in (2), changed “[section 12]” to “7-11-1021”.
- 7-11-1013 In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “7-11-1008” and changed “[section 7]” to “7-11-1011”; in (3), changed “[section 8]” to “7-11-1012”.
- 7-11-1023 In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “7-11-1003”; in (3), changed “[sections 4 through 11 and 15]” to “7-11-1006 through 7-11-1008, 7-11-1011 through 7-11-1015, and 7-11-1024”.
- 7-11-1024 In (1), changed “[section 12]” to “7-11-1021”.
- 7-11-1027 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 7-11-1029 In (5)(b) (two places), changed “[section 10]” to “7-11-1024”; changed “same manner they respond” to “same manner as they respond” - grammar.
- 7-11-1102 In (2)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “Title 7, chapter 11, part 10”.
- 7-11-1112 In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “7-11-1007”.
- 7-12-2171 In (3), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.
- 7-13-2301 In (2)(b), changed “demonstrate the” to “demonstrate that the” - grammar.
- 7-13-2511 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “Title 7, chapter 11, part 10”.
- 7-13-2512 In (2)(a), changed “[sections 3, 5, and 6]” to “7-11-1003, 7-11-1007, and 7-11-1008”.
- 7-14-1133 In (4), changed “15-30-111(2)(a)” to “15-30-2110(2)(a)” - to reflect renumbering.
- 7-14-1636 In (4), changed “15-30-111(2)(a)” to “15-30-2110(2)(a)” - to reflect renumbering.
- 7-14-2101 In (2)(b)(v) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “7-14-2622”.
- 7-14-2134 In (1), changed “Except as provided in subsection (4) and as clarified in [sections 2 and 3]” to “Except as clarified in 23-2-312 and 23-2-313 and except as provided in subsection (4) of this section” - style; in (4), changed “[section 3]” to “23-2-313”.
- 7-15-4290 In (4), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.
- 7-15-4301 In (4), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.
- 7-15-4302 In (4), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.
- 7-16-2109 In (1), changed “[section 15]” to “7-11-1024”.
- 7-21-3710 In (1), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
- 7-22-2512 In (1)(b), changed “[section 15]” to “7-11-1024”.
- 7-32-2144 (Temporary version) In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “53-21-604”.
- 7-34-2416 Changed “15-30-111(2)(a)” to “15-30-2110(2)(a)” - to reflect renumbering.

TITLE 10

- 10-1-1303 In (1), changed “15-30-193” to “15-30-2392” - to reflect renumbering.
- 10-2-103 In (2), changed “acknowledgments, depositions, and administer” to “acknowledgments and depositions and administer” - grammar.
- 10-3-111 In (2) (two places), changed “this chapter or [sections 1 through 3]” to “this chapter” - reference to “[sections 1 through 3]” contained in reference to “this chapter”; in (2)(b)(ii), changed “recovery worker” to “recovery activity worker” - consistency.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

10-3-120	Changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “10-3-118 and 10-3-119”.
10-3-302	In (2), changed “[section 6]” to “10-3-110”.
10-3-303	In (2), changed “[section 6]” to “10-3-110”.
10-3-312	In (1), changed “[section 13]” to “80-7-1013”.

TITLE 13

13-1-101	In (29), changed “[section 3]” to “13-17-503”; reoutlined section to place defined terms in alphabetical order - style.
13-1-201	Changed “chapters 35, 36, or 37” to “chapter 35, 36, or 37” - grammar.
13-10-201	In (6)(a), changed “subsection (6)(b) and 13-10-211” to “13-10-211 and subsection (6)(b) of this section” - style.
13-13-241	In (1)(c)(i), (1)(c)(ii), changed “are sufficient” to “is sufficient” - grammar.
13-15-105	In (1)(a), changed “7-5-2411” to “18-7-411” - to reflect renumbering.
13-16-201	In (1)(f), changed “if a canvassing board” to “a canvassing board” - grammar.
13-17-501	Changed “[Sections 1 through 9]” to “This part”.
13-17-502	In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
13-17-503	In (6), (6)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
13-17-505	In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “13-17-503”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 7]” to “13-17-507”.
13-17-506	In (2)(a), changed “ballot issue” to “the ballot issue” - grammar; in (2)(c)(ii), changed “[section 7]” to “13-17-507”.
13-17-508	In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
13-17-509	In (2), changed “[section 7]” to “13-17-507”.
13-25-205	In (2), changed “5:00 p.m.” to “5 p.m.” - style.
13-27-403	In (2), changed “section 13-27-402(6)” to “13-27-402(6)” - style.
13-37-403	Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 24, 2009”; changed “commissioner of political practices” to “commissioner” - style.

TITLE 15

15-1-211	In (1)(a), changed “chapter 30, part 2” to “chapter 30, part 25” - to reflect renumbering.
15-1-216	In (2)(b), changed “chapter 30, part 2” to “chapter 30, part 25” - to reflect renumbering.
15-1-230	Changed “15-30-166” to “15-30-2328” - to reflect renumbering.
15-1-302	In (2)(b), changed “15-30-209” to “15-30-2509” - to reflect renumbering.
15-1-402	In (4)(b)(i), (5)(c), (6)(b)(i), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-409”.
15-1-503	In (2), changed “15-30-148” to “15-30-2608” - to reflect renumbering.
15-2-201	In (1)(d), changed “chapter 30, part 2” to “chapter 30, part 25” - to reflect renumbering.
15-6-134	In (2)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “15-24-2101”.
15-6-138	In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-24-2101”; reoutlined section - style.
15-6-141	In (1)(b), changed “15-6-138(6)” to “15-6-138(5)” - to reflect renumbering.
15-6-157	In (3)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “18-2-414”.
15-6-158	In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “18-2-414”.
15-6-159	In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “18-2-414”.
15-6-193	In (6), changed “15-30-303” to “15-30-2618” - to reflect renumbering; in (8)(a)(i), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
15-6-201	In (1)(a)(vii), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “Title 7, chapter 11, part 10”.
15-6-202	In (4)(a), changed “where” to “under which” - style.
15-6-217	In introduction, deleted “21” from list of chapters - chapter was repealed.
15-7-102	In (1)(c)(i), changed “15-30-171 through 15-30-179” to “15-30-2337 through 15-30-2341” - to reflect renumbering.
15-10-420	In (9)(a)(v), changed “support or” to “support of” - grammar.
15-16-101	In (2)(a)(iv), changed “15-30-171 through 15-30-179” to “15-30-2337 through 15-30-2341” - to reflect renumbering.
15-17-122	In (3), changed “7-5-2411” to “18-7-411” - to reflect renumbering.
15-23-101	In (2)(e), changed “15-6-138(6)” to “15-6-138(5)” - to reflect renumbering.
15-23-703	In (1)(b), (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-23-715”.
15-24-2101	Changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
15-24-2102	In (1)(c), changed “[section 3]” to “15-24-2103”; in (2)(c), changed “denied a” to “denied to a” - grammar; in (8), changed “year the” to “year for which the” - grammar.
15-24-2103	In (1) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”; changed “limited to” to “limited to those in” - grammar; changed “year the” to “year for which the” - grammar; in (2) (three places), changed “[section 2]” to “15-24-2102”.
15-24-3111	In (4)(a)(ii), changed “[section 2]” to “18-2-414”.
15-30-2101	In (1)(a) (two places), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103”; in (1)(b) (two places), changed “15-30-112” to “15-30-2114”; in (1)(c) (two places), changed “15-30-122” to “15-30-2132” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2104	In (1)(a), (2), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2110	In (2)(c)(i), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101”; in (2)(o), changed “15-30-603” to “15-30-3003” and changed “15-30-601 through 15-30-605” to “15-30-3001 through 15-30-3005”; in (2)(p), changed “15-30-142” to “15-30-2602”; in (2)(s), changed “[section 1]” to “15-31-163” - to reflect renumbering.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

4

- 15-30-2111 Changed “15-30-111” to “15-30-2110” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2114 In (6), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2115 In (1), (2), changed “15-30-112” to “15-30-2114” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2116 In (1), changed “15-30-112(5)” to “15-30-2114(5)” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2119 Changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2131 In (1)(a)(i), changed “15-30-123” to “15-30-2133”; in (1)(c)(i)(B), changed “15-30-112(5)” to “15-30-2114(5)”; in (1)(c)(vi)(E), changed “15-30-112(5)” to “15-30-2114(5)”; in (1)(f), changed “15-30-156” to “15-30-2143”; in (1)(g), changed “15-30-128” to “15-30-2366” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2132 In (1), changed “15-30-121” to “15-30-2131”; in (2), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2142 In (1), changed “15-30-121(1)(a)” to “15-30-2131(1)(a)” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2143 In introduction, changed “15-30-122” to “15-30-2132”; in (2), changed “15-30-144” to “15-30-2604” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2144 In (1), (2), changed “15-30-156” to “15-30-2143” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2151 In (3), changed “15-30-131” to “15-30-2111” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2152 In (4), changed “15-30-112(2)(a)” to “15-30-2114(2)(a)” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2153 Changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2301 Changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” and changed “15-30-142” to “15-30-2602” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2320 In (1)(a), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” and changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2326 In (1), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” and changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2327 In (1), changed “15-30-166” to “15-30-2328” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2328 In (1), (4)(b), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103”; in (2), changed “15-30-121(1) or 15-30-136(2)” to “15-30-2131(1) or 15-30-2152(2)” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2329 Changed “15-30-165” to “15-30-2327”; in two places, changed “15-30-166” to “15-30-2328” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2337 In introduction, changed “15-30-171, 15-30-172, 15-30-174, 15-30-176, and 15-30-177” to “15-30-2337 through 15-30-2341”; in (2), changed “15-30-172” to “15-30-2338” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2338 In (1), (3), changed “15-30-171, 15-30-172, 15-30-174, 15-30-176, and 15-30-177” to “15-30-2337 through 15-30-2341” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2339 In (4), (5), changed “15-30-171, 15-30-172, 15-30-174, 15-30-176, and 15-30-177” to “15-30-2337 through 15-30-2341” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2340 In introduction, (7), changed “15-30-171, 15-30-172, 15-30-174, 15-30-176, and 15-30-177” to “15-30-2337 through 15-30-2341” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2341 In (1), (4), changed “15-30-171, 15-30-172, 15-30-174, 15-30-176, and 15-30-177” to “15-30-2337 through 15-30-2341” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2342 (Temporary version) In (1), (2)(a), (2)(c), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering. (Version effective January 1, 2012) In (1), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2356 In (1), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2364 In (1), changed “15-30-103 or 15-30-135” to “15-30-2103 or 15-30-2151” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2368 In (1), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2369 In introduction, changed “15-30-188 through 15-30-191” to “15-30-2369 through 15-30-2372” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2370 Changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2371 In (1), changed “15-30-189” to “15-30-2370” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2372 Changed “15-30-188 through 15-30-191” to “15-30-2369 through 15-30-2372” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2381 In (5), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2387 In (3), changed “15-30-153” to “15-30-2386” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2388 In (2), changed “15-30-152” to “15-30-2389” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2389 In (3), changed “15-30-151” to “15-30-2388” and changed “15-30-153” to “15-30-2386” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2390 In (3), changed “15-30-153” to “15-30-2386” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2392 In (3), changed “15-30-153” to “15-30-2386” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2501 In introduction, changed “15-30-201 through 15-30-209” to “15-30-2501 through 15-30-2509”; in (5)(b)(i), (5)(b)(ii), changed “15-30-111” to “15-30-2110”; in (5)(b)(iii), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2503 In (1) (two places), changed “15-30-204” to “15-30-2504”; in (1), changed “15-30-206 and 15-30-207” to “15-30-2506 and 15-30-2507”; in (6), changed “15-30-202” to “15-30-2502” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2505 In two places, changed “15-30-201 through 15-30-209” to “15-30-2501 through 15-30-2509” - to reflect renumbering.
15-30-2506 Changed “15-30-201 through 15-30-209” to “15-30-2501 through 15-30-2509” - to reflect renumbering.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

- 15-30-2507 In (1), changed “15-30-201 through 15-30-209” to “15-30-2501 through 15-30-2509”; in (2), changed “15-30-301” to “15-30-2616” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2508 Changed “15-30-201 through 15-30-209” to “15-30-2501 through 15-30-2509” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2509 In (2), changed “15-30-207(1)” to “15-30-2507(1)”; in (3), changed “15-30-201 through 15-30-208” to “15-30-2501 through 15-30-2508” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2512 In (1)(a), changed “15-30-202” to “15-30-2502”; in (6), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2521 In (2), changed “15-30-247” to “15-30-2522” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2536 Changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2537 In introduction, changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2538 Changed “15-30-264” to “15-30-2539” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2539 In (1), (2)(a), (3), (4), changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547”; in (2)(d), changed “15-30-263” to “15-30-2538” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2540 In (1), (3)(a)(ii) (two places), (3)(b), (5), (6), changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547”; in (1) (two places), changed “15-30-266” to “15-30-2541”; in (1), changed “15-30-268 and 15-30-269” to “15-30-2543 and 15-30-2544”; in (3)(b) (two places), changed “15-30-271” to “15-30-2546”; in (7), changed “15-30-263” to “15-30-2538” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2542 In three places, changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547” - to reflect renumbering; changed “section 82-10-103” to “82-10-103” - style.
- 15-30-2544 In (1), changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547”; in (2), changed “15-30-301” to “15-30-2616”; in (3), changed “15-30-266” to “15-30-2541” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2545 Changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2546 In (2), changed “15-30-269” to “15-30-2544”; in (3), changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2547 Changed “15-30-261 through 15-30-272” to “15-30-2536 through 15-30-2547” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2602 In (1) (two places), changed “15-30-112” to “15-30-2114”; in (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-30-2646”; in (4) (two places), changed “15-30-202” to “15-30-2502” and changed “15-30-241” to “15-30-2512”; in (5), changed “15-30-323” to “15-30-2642” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2605 In (3), changed “15-30-147” to “15-30-2607” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2606 In two places, changed “15-30-145” to “15-30-2605”; changed “15-30-304” to “15-30-2619” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2607 In two places, changed “15-30-145(3)” to “15-30-2605(3)” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2609 In (2)(a), changed “15-30-146 and 15-30-147” to “15-30-2606 and 15-30-2607”; in (4)(b), changed “15-30-144” to “15-30-2604” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2618 In (3)(c), changed “15-30-311” to “15-30-2630”; in (8)(a), changed “15-30-112(4)” to “15-30-2114(4)”; in (8)(b), changed “15-30-301” to “15-30-2616” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2632 In (1), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103”; in (2), changed “15-30-314” to “15-30-2633” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2642 In (2), changed “15-30-144” to “15-30-2604” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2643 Changed “15-30-321” to “15-30-2641” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-2646 In (1), changed “Title 15, chapter 30” to “this chapter”.
- 15-30-2651 In (1), changed “15-30-144” to “15-30-2604” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-3001 Changed “Sections 15-30-601 through 15-30-605” to “This part” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-3002 In introduction, changed “15-30-601 through 15-30-605” to “this part” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-3003 In (1), changed “15-30-601 through 15-30-605” to “this part”; in (2), changed “15-30-111” to “15-30-2110”; in (3), changed “15-30-605” to “15-30-3005” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-3004 In (2), changed “15-30-603” to “15-30-3003” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-3301 In (1), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-3302 In (4), changed “15-30-1113” to “15-30-3313” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-3312 In (2)(a)(i), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103”; in (4)(d), changed “15-30-241(5)(a)” to “15-30-2512(5)(a)”; in (5), changed “15-30-142 and 15-30-144” to “15-30-2602 and 15-30-2604”; in (6)(a), changed “15-30-103 and 15-30-105” to “15-30-2103 and 15-30-2104” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-30-3313 In (1), (2), (3), (4), changed “15-30-1102” to “15-30-3302”; in (1)(a)(ii)(A), changed “15-30-142” to “15-30-2602”; in (1)(a)(iii), (1)(c)(iii), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103”; in (2), changed “15-30-105” to “15-30-2104”; in (7), changed “15-30-1102(4)” to “15-30-3302(4)” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-31-131 In (7), changed “Title 15, chapter 30, part 2” to “Title 15, chapter 30, part 25” and changed “15-30-121” to “15-30-2131” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-31-133 In (12), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-31-134 In (4), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
- 15-31-135 Changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” and changed “15-30-163” to “15-30-2326” - to reflect renumbering.

- 15-31-136 Changed “15-30-163” to “15-30-2326” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-137 Changed “15-30-164” to “15-30-2320” and changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-151 In (3), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-161 In (1), changed “15-30-165” to “15-30-2327” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-162 In (1), changed “15-30-165” to “15-30-2327”, changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301”, and changed “15-30-166” to “15-30-2328”; in (2)(b), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-171 In (5), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-172 In introduction, changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301”; in (4), changed “15-30-121” to “15-30-2131” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-511 In (4)(b), changed “Title 15, chapter 30, part 11” to “Title 15, chapter 30, part 33” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-903 In (5), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-907 In (6), changed “15-30-121” to “15-30-2131” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-31-908 In (5), changed “15-30-121” to “15-30-2131” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-32-402 In (1), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” and changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-32-404 In (2), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-32-502 In (8), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-32-602 In (1), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-32-701 In (1), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-32-702 In (1), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-32-703 In (1), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-35-108 In (3), changed “districts, the” to “districts, and the”.
 15-61-202 In (1), (3), (4), changed “15-30-111” to “15-30-2110”; in (3) (two places), changed “15-30-121” to “15-30-2131” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-62-207 Changed “15-30-111(11)” to “15-30-2110(11)” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-62-208 In (1), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103” and changed “15-30-111(11)” to “15-30-2110(11)” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-63-202 In (1), (3), (4), changed “15-30-111” to “15-30-2110”; in (3), changed “15-30-121” to “15-30-2131” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-68-815 In (2), changed “15-30-303” to “15-30-2618” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-70-522 In (3)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “18-2-414”.

TITLE 16

- 16-1-106 In (8)(a)(i), changed “beer, from which” to “beer and from which” - grammar; in (8)(a)(ii), (8)(b)(i), changed “1/2 of 1% alcohol by volume” to “0.5% of alcohol by volume” - consistency; in (11) (two places), (27), changed “alcohol by volume” to “of alcohol by volume” - consistency.
 16-4-420 In (6)(a)(iv), changed “this subsection (6)(a)(iv) and subsection (6)(b)” to “subsection (6)(b) and this subsection (6)(a)(iv)” - style; in (6)(a)(iv), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 9, 2009”.
 16-11-119 In (1)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “section 2, Chapter 461, Laws of 2009”.

TITLE 17

- 17-1-111 In (2)(m), changed “received; and” to “received” - style.
 17-1-511 In (1), changed “15-30-188 through 15-30-191” to “15-30-2369 through 15-30-2372” - to reflect renumbering.
 17-5-205 Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “May 5, 2009”.
 17-5-803 In (6), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.
 17-5-922 In (7), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.
 17-5-1102 In (6), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
 17-5-1506 In (4), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.
 17-5-2201 Changed “revenues” to “revenue” - style.
 17-7-102 (Temporary version) In (4)(a), (10)(a)(v), changed “[section 85]” to “section 85, Chapter 489, Laws of 2009”.
 17-7-111 In (3)(h), changed “[section 17]” to “90-4-616”.
 17-7-123 In (1)(g), changed “[section 17]” to “90-4-616”.
 17-7-402 (Temporary version) In (1)(e), changed “[House Bill No. 645]” to “Chapter 489, Laws of 2009”.
 17-7-502 In (3), changed “[section 53]” to “17-3-112”, changed “[section 5]” to “44-4-1101”, changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”, changed “[section 3]” to “81-10-103”, changed “[section 5]” to “87-1-230”, changed “[section 3]” to “87-1-621”, and changed “[section 4]” to “90-1-504”.
 17-8-413 Changed “The government attorney” to “A government attorney” and changed “the defendant” to “a defendant” - clarity.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

TITLE 18

- 18-2-101 In introduction, changed “18-2-123” to “18-2-123, the following definitions apply” - style.
18-2-401 In (13)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “18-2-413”; in (13)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “18-2-414”; in (13)(c), changed “[section 3]” to “18-2-415”.

TITLE 19

- 19-2-303 In (23)(a), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-1011”; in (29), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
19-2-1004 In (2)(a), changed “15-30-111(2)(c)” to “15-30-2110(2)(c)” - to reflect renumbering.
19-9-1208 In (3)(a), changed “the rate” to “a rate” - grammar.
19-17-407 In (1), changed “15-30-111(2)(c)” to “15-30-2110(2)(c)” - to reflect renumbering.
19-18-612 In (2), changed “15-30-111(2)(c)” to “15-30-2110(2)(c)” - to reflect renumbering.
19-19-504 In (2), changed “15-30-111(2)(c)” to “15-30-2110(2)(c)” - to reflect renumbering.
19-20-101 In (9), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
19-20-701 Changed “certifying there” to “certifying that there” - style.
19-20-706 In (1)(a), changed “15-30-111(2)(c)” to “15-30-2110(2)(c)” - to reflect renumbering.
19-20-718 In (1), changed “part 4 or part 6” to “part 4 or 6” - style.
19-20-731 In (1)(a), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 363]” to “19-20-732”; in (3), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 34] and [section 1 of House Bill No. 363]” to “19-20-732 and 19-20-733”.
19-20-733 In (1), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 363]” to “19-20-732”; in (2)(a), changed “option the” to “option that the” - grammar.
19-21-203 In (1)(b)(ii), changed “appropriated to the board of regents from the general fund, as provided in 17-7-502” to “appropriated, as provided in 17-7-502, to the board of regents from the general fund” - style/clarity.
19-21-212 In (1), changed “15-30-111(2)(c)” to “15-30-2110(2)(c)” - to reflect renumbering.

TITLE 20

- 20-3-332 In (2)(b), changed “may only occur” to “may occur only” - grammar.
20-5-201 In (2), changed “equipment, book” to “equipment, or book” - grammar.
20-5-321 In (1)(a), changed “transportation; or” to “transportation” - style.
20-5-402 In (2), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.
20-7-1201 In (3)(c), changed “endorsed” to “Montana-endorsed” - clarity.
20-8-108 Changed “pay the the accounts” to “pay the accounts” - grammar.
20-9-204 Reoutlined section - style.
20-9-331 Reoutlined subsection (1) - style.
20-9-333 Reoutlined subsection (1) - style.
20-9-403 In (3), changed “[section 43(1)]” to “17-5-116(1)” and changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.
20-9-433 In (1), changed “[section 43(1)]” to “17-5-116(1)” and changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.changed
20-15-403 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “50-71-112”.
20-20-107 In (2), changed “[section 55]” to “20-20-109”.
20-25-402 In (2), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”.
20-26-603 In (4), changed “15-30-163(3)(b)” to “15-30-2326(3)(b)” - to reflect renumbering.

TITLE 22

- 22-1-317 In (4), changed “elect a a presiding officer” to “elect a presiding officer” - grammar.
22-1-712 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “Title 7, chapter 11, part 10”.
22-3-1201 Changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.

TITLE 23

- 23-1-127 (Temporary version) In (1), (2), changed “As used in” to “For purposes of” - clarity.
23-2-312 In (3), changed “[sections 1 and 3]” to “7-14-2134, 23-2-313” and changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 13, 2009”.
23-2-313 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “23-2-312”.

TITLE 25

- 25-9-611 In introduction, changed “[section 7]” to “25-9-610”.
25-10-302 Changed “[section 1]” to “25-10-304”.
25-10-304 Changed “[section 2]” to “25-10-305”.
25-10-305 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “25-10-304”.
25-13-402 In (7), changed “15-30-149” to “15-30-2609” and changed “15-30-310” to “15-30-2629” - to reflect renumbering.
25-13-608 In (1)(i), changed “provided by 19-2-1004; and” to “provided by 19-2-1004” - style.
25-13-803 In (2), changed “spouse redeem” to “spouse redeems” - grammar.
25-13-822 In (2), changed “fails or refuses to give” to “fail or refuse to give” - grammar.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

8

TITLE 27

- 27-1-751 Changed “[Sections 1 through 4]” to “Sections 27-1-751 through 27-1-754”.
27-1-752 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “27-1-751 through 27-1-754”.
27-1-753 In (3), (4), changed “[Sections 1 through 4]” to “Sections 27-1-751 through 27-1-754”.
27-1-754 In introduction, changed “[Sections 1 through 3]” to “Sections 27-1-751 through 27-1-753”.
27-5-116 In (2), changed “must comply” to “shall comply” - style.
27-5-211 In two places, changed “[section 1]” to “27-5-116”.
27-5-312 In (1)(f) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “27-5-116”.
27-18-202 In (5), changed “government” to “government’s” - grammar.
27-18-204 Changed “by plaintiff” to “by the plaintiff” - grammar.
27-18-905 Changed “collected by sheriff” to “collected by the sheriff” - grammar.

TITLE 28

- 28-2-1711 In (4), changed “rendered to rescinding party” to “rendered to the rescinding party” - grammar.
28-10-103 In (3)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “37-2-304”.
28-10-702 In (1), changed “given to agent” to “given to the agent” - grammar.

TITLE 30

- 30-11-605 Changed “from the sale” to “for the sale” - grammar.
30-13-333 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “30-13-338”.
30-14-2101 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
30-14-2102 In (2)(c), changed “[section 4]” to “30-14-2104” and changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
30-14-2103 In (1)(j), changed “[section 2(3)]” to “30-14-2102(3)”.
30-14-2104 In (1) (two places), (2), (3), changed “[section 2 or 3]” to “30-14-2102 or 30-14-2103”.
30-20-101 Changed “[Sections 1 through 6]” to “This part”.
30-20-102 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
30-20-103 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
30-20-105 In introduction, changed “[Section 4]” to “Section 30-20-104”.
30-20-106 Changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
30-22-101 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
30-22-103 In two places, changed “[section 2]” to “30-22-102”.

TITLE 31

- 31-1-108 In (2), changed “the person’s heirs” to “or the person’s heirs” - grammar.
31-1-729 In (1), changed “Public Law 107-56, or the” to “Public Law 107-56, the” - grammar.

TITLE 32

- 32-1-474 Changed “obtaining for for that person” to “obtaining for that person” - grammar.
32-2-307 In (2), changed “but in the private business” to “but the private business” - grammar.
32-9-102 In (2), changed “[section 6(4)]” to “32-9-105(4)”.
32-9-103 In (23)(b)(i), changed “[section 5]” to “32-9-129”.
32-9-105 In (4)(a), (4)(b), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 2009”.
32-9-112 In (6), changed “[section 17]” to “32-9-120”.
32-9-113 In introduction, changed “[section 17(1)(a) through (1)(d)]” to “32-9-120(1)(a) through (1)(d)”.
32-9-120 In (1)(e), changed “[section 8]” to “32-9-107”.
32-9-124 In (2)(e), changed “affect” to “effect” - grammar.
32-9-127 In (4)(b), changed “(2)(b)” to “(4)(b)” - correction of erroneous reference; in (4)(e), changed “[section 8]” to “32-9-107”; in (5) (two places), changed “(2)(c)” to “(4)(c)” - correction of erroneous reference.
32-9-128 In (1), changed “[section 12]” to “32-9-113”.
32-9-130 In (5), changed “agents, customers of the licensee or person concerning the business of the licensee or person, or any other person having knowledge the department” to “agents, or customers of the licensee or person concerning the business of the licensee or person or any other person having knowledge that the department” - style/grammar; in (8)(c), changed “in subsection (8)(a)(i) and [section 33]” to “in 32-9-160 and subsection (8)(a)(i) of this section” - style; in (11)(b), changed “determine” to “determines” - grammar.
32-9-148 In (3)(d), changed “that it is” to “that is” - grammar.

TITLE 33

- 33-1-111 Reoutlined section - style.
33-1-1302 In (1)(b), (3), changed “[section 3]” to “33-1-1304”.
33-1-1304 In (10), changed “to this part or Montana’s Viatical Settlement Act, Title 33, chapter 20, part 13” to “to Montana’s Viatical Settlement Act, Title 33, chapter 20, part 13, or this part” - style.
33-1-1401 Changed “[Sections 1 through 3]” to “This part”.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

- 33-1-1402 In (5), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
- 33-2-121 In (4), changed “are reinstated” to “is reinstated” - grammar.
- 33-2-1310 In (1), changed “A officer” to “An officer” - grammar.
- 33-2-1364 In (1), changed “are not required” to “is not required” - grammar; in (4), changed “shall receive” to “must receive” - style.
- 33-3-218 In (4), changed “An merger” to “A merger” - grammar.
- 33-3-447 In (1), changed “may make adopt rules” to “may adopt rules” - grammar.
- 33-4-504 In (3), changed “insurer must” to “insurer shall” - style.
- 33-4-507 In (1), changed “then owned by the member” to “then owed by the member” - correction of typographical error.
- 33-7-708 In (3)(b), changed “[section 9]” to “53-4-1115”.
- 33-14-301 In (3), changed “may only be required in the initial agreement only” to “may be required in the initial agreement only” - grammar.
- 33-15-103 In (2), changed “surrender minor’s interest” to “surrender the minor’s interest” - grammar.
- 33-16-305 In (3), changed “notice to the the parties” to “notice to the parties” - grammar.
- 33-19-306 In (7)(c), changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-157”.
- 33-22-101 In (2), changed “Sections 33-22-150 through 33-22-152, [section 24], and” to “Sections 33-22-137, 33-22-150 through 33-22-152, and” - style.
- 33-22-123 Changed “premium” to “the premium” - grammar.
- 33-22-135 In (3), changed “membership contract” to “a membership contract” - grammar.
- 33-22-502 In (2), changed “is required be issued” to “is required to be issued” - grammar.
- 33-22-602 In (5), changed “[section 24]” to “33-22-137”.
- 33-22-706 In (7), changed “[section 1(3) through (5)]” to “33- 22-515(3) through (5)”.
- 33-22-2006 In (6)(c), changed “15-30-121” to “15-30-2131” - to reflect renumbering .
- 33-22-2007 In (4)(a) (two places), changed “15-30-103” to “15-30-2103”; in (4)(b), changed “15-30-129” to “15-30-2367” - to reflect renumbering .
- 33-22-2008 In (2), changed “premiums assistance” to “premium assistance” - consistency.
- 33-26-101 In (2), changed “located until the deficiency” to “located, and until the deficiency” - grammar.
- 33-27-101 Changed “15-30-107, 15-30-127” to “15-30-2118, 15-30-2141” - to reflect renumbering.
- 33-27-102 Changed “15-30-107, 15-30-127” to “15-30-2118, 15-30-2141” - to reflect renumbering.
- 33-27-103 In introduction, changed “15-30-107, 15-30-127” to “15-30-2118, 15-30-2141” - to reflect renumbering.
- 33-31-111 In (7), changed “[section 24]” to “33-22-137”, changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-515”, and put section numbers in order - style.
- 33-31-201 In (8)(f), changed “centers for medicare or medicaid services” to “centers for medicare and medicaid services” - to reflect correct name of federal act.
- 33-35-306 In (1)(h), changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-515”.

TITLE 35

- 35-16-211 Changed “when the the property” to “when the property” - grammar.
- 35-18-312 In (1), changed “shall holds” to “holds” - grammar.
- 35-21-810 In (1), (2), changed “[section 4]” to “37-19-904”.

TITLE 37

- 37-3-801 Changed “[Sections 1 through 7]” to “This part”.
- 37-3-802 In (1), changed “purpose of [sections 1 through 7] is” to “purposes of this part are” - clarity.
- 37-3-803 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 37-3-804 In three places, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 37-3-806 Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 37-4-104 In (3)(b), changed “15-30-111” to “15-30-2110” - to reflect renumbering.
- 37-4-341 In (4), changed “the applicant” to “that the applicant” - grammar.
- 37-7-101 In (5), changed “[section 2]” to “37-7-306”; in (25), changed “[section 1]” to “37-7-1403”.
- 37-7-1403 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “37-7-1403 through 37-7-1405”.
- 37-7-1404 In (1)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “37-7-1403”.
- 37-7-1408 In (2)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “37-7-1403 through 37-7-1405”.
- 37-9-312 Changed “by imprisonment” to “imprisonment” - style.
- 37-19-101 In (3), changed “[section 4]” to “37-19-904”.
- 37-19-901 Changed “[Sections 1 through 9]” to “This part”.
- 37-19-903 In (3)(b), changed “[section 4]” to “37-19-904”.
- 37-19-904 In (2), changed “[sections 3 and 7]” to “37-19-903, 37-19-907”.
- 37-19-905 In two places, changed “[section 3 and section 4(1)]” to “37-19-903 and 37-19-904(1)”; changed “[section 4]” to “37-19-904”.
- 37-19-906 In introduction (two places), changed “[section 4]” to “37-19-904”; in (4), changed “[section 7]” to “37-19-907”.
- 37-19-907 In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “37-19-904”; in (5), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 37-22-201 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “Title 37, chapter 37”; in (2), changed “chapters 1 and 23, [sections 1 through 5], and this chapter” to “chapters 1, 23, and 37 and this chapter” - style; in (3), changed “chapter 23, [sections 1 through 5], and this chapter” to “chapters 23 and 37 and this chapter” - style.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

10

- 37-33-401 Changed “[Sections 1 through 9]” to “This chapter”.
- 37-33-402 In (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-33-403 In introduction, (3), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this chapter”; in (1), changed “[section 10]” to “2-15-1782”; in (4)(b), changed “therapy, or attempts” to “therapy, attempts” - grammar.
- 37-33-404 In (1), (4), (5)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-33-405 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-33-501 In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “37-33-503” and changed “[section 7]” to “37-33-502”; in (2), changed “[section 9]” to “37-33-504” and changed “this section or [section 8]” to “37-33-503 or this section” - style.
- 37-33-502 In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “37-33-501”.
- 37-33-503 In (1), changed “[section 7(1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(d), and (1)(e)]” to “37-33-502(1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(d), and (1)(e)”; in (2)(a) (two places), changed “[section 7]” to “37-33-502”.
- 37-33-504 Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-37-101 Changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter” and changed “[Sections 1 through 5]” to “This chapter”.
- 37-37-102 In introduction, (3), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-37-201 In (2)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-37-202 In (1), (2)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-37-301 In (1)(a), (1)(c) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-50-101 In (8), changed “[section 1(4)]” to “37-50-325(4)”; in (10), changed “[section 1]” to “37-50-325”.
- 37-50-301 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “37-50-325”; in (3), changed “exempt from such registration set forth” to “exempt from registration as set forth” - style.
- 37-50-314 In (3), changed “[section 1(1) or (2)]” to “37-50-325(1) or (2)”.
- 37-50-325 In (1)(a), (2)(a) (two places), changed “state boards of accountancy” to “state boards of accountancy’s” - grammar; in (1)(a), (2)(a), changed “or successor organization” to “or a successor organization” - grammar; in (1)(a), (2)(a), (2)(b), changed “or subsequent act” to “or a subsequent act” - grammar.
- 37-50-330 In (1)(a), changed “[section 1(1) or (2)]” to “37-50-325(1) or (2)”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 1(2)]” to “37-50-325(2)”; in (2), (3), changed “[section 1]” to “37-50-325”.
- 37-50-335 In (1), (4), changed “must register” to “shall register” - style; in (3)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “37-50-325”.
- 37-50-341 In (1), changed “on its own motion” to “upon its own motion” and changed “on the complaint” to “upon the complaint” - grammar.
- 37-53-102 In (7), changed “originates in this state, is advertised in this state” to “originates in this state or is advertised in this state” - grammar.
- 37-61-215 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “25-10-304”.

TITLE 39

- 39-2-404 Changed “employee substantially comply” to “employee shall substantially comply” - grammar.
- 39-3-214 In (2), changed “attorneys fees” to “attorney fees” - grammar.
- 39-3-409 In (1), changed “must be the the greater” to “must be the greater” - grammar.
- 39-3-503 Changed “and to request” to “and may request” - grammar.
- 39-4-112 In (1), changed “shall constitutes” to “constitutes” - grammar.
- 39-51-409 In (2)(i), changed “[section 5]” to “section 5, Chapter 435, Laws of 2009”; in (3), changed “[sections 6 and 12]” to “sections 6 and 12, Chapter 435, Laws of 2009”.
- 39-51-504 In (2)(a)(i), changed “are” to “is” - grammar; in (5), changed “agencies and to receive” to “agencies, to receive” and changed “deposit or withdraw” to “deposit the reimbursements in or withdraw” - grammar.
- 39-51-603 In (5)(a), changed “or other” to “or any other” - grammar; in (5)(b), changed “may only use the disclosed information for” to “may use the disclosed information only for” - grammar.
- 39-51-1132 In (3)(a), changed “the meaning 39-51-203” to “the meaning of 39-51-203” - grammar.
- 39-51-1216 Changed “may not to be credited” to “may not be credited” - grammar.
- 39-51-3204 In (1), changed “unit or any” to “unit, any” - grammar.
- 39-71-201 In (1)(b), changed “[section 9]” to “50-71-119”; in (8), changed “the amount that is due” to “of the amount that is due” - grammar.
- 39-71-403 In (6), changed “[section 1(1)(b)(i)]” to “subsection (1)(b)(i)”.
- 39-71-501 Changed “[section 3]” to “39-71-541”.
- 39-71-2331 In (1), (1)(d), (1)(e), changed “[section 2]” to “39-71-2332”.
- 39-71-2332 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “39-71-2331”.
- 39-74-101 Changed “[Sections 1 through 5]” to “This chapter”.
- 39-74-103 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”.
- 39-74-104 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”.

TITLE 40

- 40-2-108 Changed “may personally bound” to “may personally be bound” - grammar.

TITLE 41

- 41-1-202 Changed “conduct the the action” to “conduct the action” - grammar.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

41-1-306 Changed “[section 4]” to “41-1-503”.
41-3-102 In (15), changed “[section 4]” to “41-1-503”.
41-3-438 In (3)(e), changed “[section 4]” to “41-1-503”.

TITLE 42

42-7-105 In (5), changed “[section 1]” to “42-4-211”.

TITLE 45

45-6-301 In (8)(b)(ii), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “45-6-328 and 45-6-329”.
45-6-327 In (2), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “45-6-328 and 45-6-329”.
45-6-328 In (7), changed “[section 2]” to “45-6-329”.
45-6-329 In (1), (2), changed “[section1(1)]” to “45-6-328(1)”.
45-8-316 In (1), changed “or be imprisonment” to “or by imprisonment” - grammar.

TITLE 46

46-4-205 In introduction, changed “certify the the verdict” to “certify the verdict” - grammar.
46-4-407 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “46-4-406 through 46-4-411”.
46-4-408 Changed “[section 4]” to “46-4-409”.
46-4-409 In introduction, changed “[section 3]” to “46-4-408”.
46-4-410 Changed “[section 3]” to “46-4-408”.
46-17-302 In (4), changed “custody the time” to “custody for the time” - clarity.
46-18-236 (Temporary version) In (7)(c), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.
46-18-241 (Temporary version) In (2)(b), (2)(c), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.
46-18-250 (Temporary version) In (3) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.
46-18-251 (Temporary version) In (3)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.

TITLE 47

47-1-111 In (3)(a), changed “15-30-171” to “15-30-2337” - to reflect renumbering.
47-1-201 In (3)(a)(v), changed “47-1-215; and” to “47-1-215” - style.

TITLE 50

50-4-510 Changed “[Sections 1 through 3]” to “Sections 50-4-510 through 50-4-512”.
50-4-511 Changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “50-4-510 through 50-4-512”.
50-4-516 Changed “[Sections 3 through 5]” to “Sections 50-4-516 through 50-4-518”.
50-4-517 In introduction, changed “[sections 3 through 5]” to “50-4-516 through 50-4-518”.
50-5-117 In (2), changed “president” to “the president” - grammar; in (3)(b), changed “15-30-602” to “15-30-3002” - to reflect renumbering.
50-5-245 In (4), changed “[section 5]” to “50-5-246”; in (6)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “50-5-121”.
50-6-202 Reoutlined (3) - style; in (3)(a), changed “and the times” to “and at the times” - grammar.
50-6-323 In (2), (4), changed “[section 2]” to “50-6-105”; in (5)(d), changed “assure” to “ensure” - grammar.
50-11-101 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
50-11-103 In (1), (2), changed “[Sections 1 and 2]” to “Sections 50-11-101 and 50-11-102”; in (1), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “50-11-101 and 50-11-102”.
50-15-204 In (4), changed “If birth certificates are amended” to “If a birth certificate is amended” - grammar.
50-16-103 In (4), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “50-16-104 and this section” - style.
50-16-104 In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “50-16-103”.
50-16-702 In (1)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “50-16-1014”.
50-51-114 In (2), (3), changed “15-30-196” to “15-30-2381” - to reflect renumbering.
50-60-802 In (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 2009”.
50-71-111 Changed “[Sections 1 through 13]” to “This part”.
50-71-112 In introduction, (5), (11), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
50-71-113 In (1), (2), (4), (5), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (5), changed “this subsection (5)” to “this subsection” - style.
50-71-114 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
50-71-115 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
50-71-116 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
50-71-119 In (1)(a), changed “[section 8]” to “50-71-118”; in (1)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
50-71-121 In introduction, (1), (2), (3), (4) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 10]” to “50-71-120”.
50-72-204 Changed “except persons whose presence in the area is necessary to eliminate the danger described in order as follows” to “except the following persons whose presence in the area is necessary to eliminate the danger described in the order” - clarity/grammar.
50-74-203 Changed “relating boilers or steam machinery” to “relating to boilers or steam machinery” - grammar.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

12

TITLE 52

- 52-2-603 In (1)(g) (three places), changed “youths” to “youth” - consistency.
52-3-503 In (5), changed “[section 2]” to “52-3-410”.

TITLE 53

- 53-1-107 (Temporary version) In (3)(a)(ii), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.
53-1-203 In (3), changed “for a period of 10 years” to “for a period of 20 years” - to reflect 2005 amendment.
53-2-211 In (3)(a), changed “15-30-303(8)(c)” to “15-30-2618(8)(c)” - to reflect renumbering.
53-2-1216 In introduction, (1), changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “53-2-1215 through 53-2-1220”.
53-2-1220 Changed “[section 5]” to “53-2-1219”.
53-4-1007 In (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 2009”.
53-4-1101 Changed “[Sections 1 through 9]” to “This part”.
53-4-1102 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
53-4-1103 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”; in (3), changed “[section 4(2)]” to “53-4-1104(2)”; in (6), changed “15-30-171(9)(a)” to “15-30-2337(9)(a)” - to reflect renumbering; in (7), changed “[section 4]” to “53-4-1104”.
53-4-1105 In (1), (5), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”; in (2)(c), changed “[section 4(2)]” to “53-4-1104(2)”; in (2)(h), changed “[section 6]” to “53-4-1108”.
53-4-1109 Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
53-4-1115 In (2)(a), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “November 4, 2008”, changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”, changed “[section 6(1)]” to “53-4-1108(1)”; in (4), changed “[section 4(2)]” to “53-4-1104(2)”.
53-6-113 In (6), changed “[section 1]” to “53-6-195”.
53-6-131 In (1)(g), (2), changed “[section 4]” to “53-4-1104”; in (11) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “53-6-195”.
53-6-1001 In (4), changed “15-30-171” to “15-30-2337” - to reflect renumbering.
53-6-1201 In (3)(e), changed “to fund new programs” to “funding new programs” - grammar; in (3)(g), changed “to provide a state match” to “providing a state match” - grammar.
53-9-104 (Temporary version) In (1)(d), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.
53-9-132 (Temporary version) In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.
53-9-133 (Temporary version) In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.
53-20-221 In (3), changed “individual shall: (a) receive training offered by a provider; and (b) sign” to “individual: (a) must receive training offered by a provider; and (b) shall sign” - style.
53-21-114 In (2), changed “any hearing the result of which” to “any hearing as a result of which” - grammar.
53-21-122 In (2)(b), changed “representatives” to “a representative” - grammar; in (2)(a), (3), changed “[sections 5 and 6]” to “53-21-1205 and 53-21-1206”.
53-21-123 In (2)(a), changed “[sections 5 and 6]” to “53-21-1205 and 53-21-1206”.
53-21-132 (Temporary version) In (1)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “53-21-604”.
53-21-162 In (1), (2), changed “[section 6]” to “53-21-1206”.
53-21-604 In (1), (2)(b), changed “Title 53, chapter 21” to “this chapter”; in (3)(e)(i), changed “[section 4]” to “53-21-605”.
53-21-605 Changed “[section 1]” to “53-21-604”.
53-21-1203 In (1)(a), (3)(b), changed “53-21-138 and 53-21-139” to “53-21-1201 and 53-21-1202” - to reflect renumbering.
53-21-1204 In (2), changed “53-21-138 and 53-21-139” to “53-21-1201 and 53-21-1202” - to reflect renumbering.
53-21-1206 In (1), changed “[sections 5 and 6]” to “53-21-1205 and this section” - style.
53-30-132 (Temporary version) In (3)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “53-9-113”.
53-30-503 In (5), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “Title 7, chapter 11, part 10”.

TITLE 60

- 60-1-201 In (3) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “7-14-2622”.

TITLE 61

- 61-2-501 Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
61-2-502 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “the same meaning given in” to “the meaning provided in” - style.
61-2-503 In (5), changed “[section 4]” to “61-2-504”; in (6), changed “[section 7]” to “61-2-507”.
61-2-506 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 4]” to “61-2-504”.
61-2-507 In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “61-2-503”.
61-3-303 In (11), changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-157”.
61-3-312 In (3), (6), changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-157”.
61-3-315 In (4), changed “[section 4]” to “61-3-338”.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

61-3-321	In (7)(b)(ii), changed “[section 3]” to “61-6-158”; in (12)(c), changed “[section 3], except \$2” to “61-6-158, except that \$2” - grammar.
61-3-333	In (3), changed “[section 3], except \$2” to “61-6-158, except that \$2” - grammar.
61-3-455	Changed “61-3-458, 61-3-460, or [section 1]” to “61-3-414, 61-3-458, or 61-3-460” and changed “61-3-332, 61-3-458, 61-3-460, or [section 1]” to “61-3-332, 61-3-414, 61-3-458, or 61-3-460” - style.
61-3-458	In (1)(c), changed “[section 1]” to “61-3-414”.
61-3-465	In (4), changed “[section 3]” to “61-6-158”.
61-3-478	In (2), changed “[section 5]” to “53-30-134”.
61-3-480	In (2)(c)(i), changed “[section 3]” to “61-6-158”.
61-3-535	In (2)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-157”.
61-3-562	In (1)(a)(ii), changed “[section 3]” to “61-6-158”.
61-4-109	In (4), changed “corrected with 30 days” to “corrected within 30 days” - grammar.
61-4-208	In (1)(d)(ii), changed “vehicles the” to “vehicles that the” - style/grammar.
61-6-102	In (12), changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-157”.
61-6-105	In (1), changed “the online motor vehicle liability insurance system” to “the system” - style; in (2)(e), changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-157”.
61-6-157	In (5), changed “coverage for” to “coverage”; in (5)(a), changed “a vehicle” to “for a vehicle” - style.
61-6-158	In (3), changed “the online motor vehicle liability insurance verification system established under [section 1] and the contract required in [section 4]” to “the system established under 61-6-157 and the contract required in 61-3-338” - style.
61-6-302	In (3)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “61-6-309”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-157”.
61-6-309	In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “61-6-157”.
61-7-107	Changed “vehicle being driving” to “vehicle being driven” - grammar.
61-9-321	Reoutlined section - style.

TITLE 67

67-11-104	In (1), changed “constitute a quorum” to “constitutes a quorum” - grammar.
67-11-303	In (4), changed “15-30-111(2)(a)” to “15-30-2110(2)(a)” - to reflect renumbering.

TITLE 69

69-3-1404	In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “69-3-1413 through 69-3-1416”.
69-3-1413	Changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “69-3-1413 through 69-3-1416”.
69-3-1414	Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 1, 2009”; changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “69-3-1413 through 69-3-1416”.
69-3-1415	In (7), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “69-3-1413 through 69-3-1416”.
69-3-2003	In (10)(d)(ii), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 16, 2009”.
69-3-2005	In (3)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “18-2-414”.
69-13-303	In (2), changed “one” to “1” - style.
69-14-238	In (1)(a)(ii), changed “top of constructed so that” to “top constructed so that” - grammar.

TITLE 70

70-1-521	Changed “[section 1]” to “70-1-522”.
70-3-203	Changed “presence of that” to “presence of which” and changed “any event which” to “any event that” - grammar.
70-4-202	Changed “Where When a person” to “When a person” - grammar.
70-9-502	Changed “if the the balance” to “if the balance” - grammar.
70-9-803	In (1)(g), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
70-17-203	In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “70-1-522”; in (3), changed “covenantor’s” to “the covenantor’s” - grammar.
70-17-204	Changed “[section 1]” to “70-1-522”.
70-17-206	Changed “[section 1]” to “70-1-522”.
70-19-204	In (1), changed “setting out the demand” to “and setting out the demand” - grammar.
70-20-113	In (2), changed “Neither the seller, the seller’s agent” to “Neither the seller nor the seller’s agent” - grammar.
70-20-306	Changed “[section 1]” to “70-1-522”.
70-20-308	In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “70-1-522”.
70-22-108	Changed “unless the the record” to “unless the record” - grammar.
70-23-506	Changed “[section 1]” to “70-1-522”.
70-23-601	In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “70-1-522”.
70-27-108	In introduction, changed “or mining claim” to “or a mining claim” - grammar.
70-29-307	Changed “who must hold” to “who shall hold” - style.
70-30-102	In (16), changed “[section 12]” to “7-11-1021”.

TITLE 71

71-1-211	In (1), changed “the mortgagee’s” to “or the mortgagee’s” - grammar.
71-1-213	In (5), changed “that the the letters” to “that the letters” - grammar.

- 71-1-232 Changed “secured by the the mortgage” to “secured by the mortgage” - grammar.
 71-1-312 In (2), changed “and remains in force” to “and remain in force” - grammar.
 71-1-318 In (2), changed “except that the the recitals” to “except that the recitals” - grammar.
 71-2-106 In (1), changed “if they to agree” to “if they fail to agree” - grammar.
 71-3-124 In (1), (2), changed “8, or 10 or [sections 1 through 7]” to “8, 10, or 16”.
 71-3-303 Changed “executing the the attachment” to “executing the attachment” - grammar.
 71-3-305 In (1), changed “presenting the the claim” to “presenting the claim” - grammar.
 71-3-712 Changed “corporation is entitled” to “corporation entitled” - grammar.
 71-3-1002 In (1)(e), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “Title 71, chapter 3, part 16”.
 71-3-1011 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “Title 71, chapter 3, part 16” and changed “subsection (2) of this section” to “subsection (2)” - style.
 71-3-1601 Changed “[Sections 1 through 7]” to “This part”.
 71-3-1602 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
 71-3-1603 In (1), changed “[section 6(2)]” to “71-3-1606(2)”; in (3)(a), (3)(b), (4)(a), (4)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (3)(a) (two places), changed “[section 5]” to “71-3-1605”; in (4)(a), changed “subsection (4)(b) of this section” to “subsection (4)(b)” - style.
 71-3-1604 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
 71-3-1605 In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “71-3-1603”; in (4)(b), changed “[section 6(2)]” to “71-3-1606(2)”.
 71-3-1606 In (1) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 5]” to “71-3-1605”.
 71-3-1607 In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “71-3-1603”; in (1) (two places), (4) (two places), changed “[section 5]” to “71-3-1605”; in (3), (5), (6), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.

TITLE 72

- 72-3-911 In (2), changed “death” to “the decedent’s death” - clarity.
 72-5-317 In (3), changed “guardian may may not” to “guardian may not” - grammar.
 72-5-402 In (1)(e), changed “to which person is entitled” to “to which the person is entitled” - grammar.
 72-5-409 In (1), changed “has or may have” to “that a minor has or may have” - grammar.
 72-5-429 In (3), changed “except that estate in the name” to “except that the estate in the name” - grammar.
 72-5-601 Changed “[Sections 1 through 22]” to “This part”.
 72-5-602 In introduction, changed “In [sections 1 through 22]” to “In this part, the following definitions apply” - style.
 72-5-603 Changed “[sections 1 through 17, 21, and 22]” to “72-5-601 through 72-5-606, 72-5-611 through 72-5-619, 72-5-624, 72-5-625, 72-5-636, and 72-5-637”.
 72-5-604 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 22]” to “this part”.
 72-5-611 In (1), changed “In [sections 7 through 15]” to “In 72-5-611 through 72-5-619, the following definitions apply” - style; in (2), changed “[sections 9 and 16(5)]” to “72-5-613 and 72-5-624(5)”.
 72-5-612 Changed “[Sections 7 through 15]” to “Sections 72-5-611 through 72-5-619”.
 72-5-613 In (2)(b)(iii), changed “[section 12]” to “72-5-616”; in (4), changed “[section 10]” to “72-5-614”.
 72-5-614 In (1), changed “[section 9(1) through (3)]” to “72-5-613(1) through (3)”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 16]” to “72-5-624”.
 72-5-615 Changed “[section 10]” to “72-5-614”; changed “[sections 1 through 22]” to “this part”.
 72-5-616 In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “72-5-613”.
 72-5-617 In (1)(c)(ii), changed “[section 12(3)]” to “72-5-616(3)”; in (1)(c)(iii), changed “[section 9]” to “72-5-613”; in (2), changed “[sections 1 through 22]” to “this part”.
 72-5-619 In introduction, changed “[section 10(1)(a) or (1)(b)]” to “72-5-614(1)(a) or (1)(b)”; in (1) (two places), (2), changed “[section 9]” to “72-5-613”.
 72-5-624 In (5)(a), changed “[section 7(2)]” to “72-5-611(2)”; in (6)(a), changed “[section 17]” to “72-5-625”.
 72-5-625 In (1), (5), changed “[section 16]” to “72-5-624”.
 72-5-631 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 22]” to “this part”.
 72-5-636 Changed “[sections 1 through 22]” to “this part”.
 72-5-637 Changed “[Sections 1 through 22] modify, limit, and supersede” to “This part modifies, limits, and supersedes” - grammar.
 72-5-638 In (1), changed “[Sections 1 through 22] apply” to “This part applies” and changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 2009”; in (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 6 and 16 through 22]” to “Sections 72-5-601 through 72-5-606, 72-5-624, 72-5-625, 72-5-629 through 72-5-631, 72-5-636, and 72-5-637” and changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 2009”.
 72-14-202 In (2), changed “and to keep” to “and keep” - grammar.
 72-34-130 In (2), changed “for person’s own benefit” to “for the person’s own benefit” - grammar.

TITLE 75

- 75-1-110 In (2)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “75-10-1403”.
 75-1-201 In (6)(c), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “81-9-240 and 81-9-241”.
 75-2-104 In (4), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “81-9-240 and 81-9-241”.
 75-2-211 In (10), (11), changed “[section 1]” to “75-2-213”.
 75-2-411 In (3)(b), changed “notice of the the dates” to “notice of the dates” - grammar.
 75-5-614 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “81-9-240”.
 75-5-621 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “81-9-240”.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

- 75-5-641 In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “81-9-240”.
- 75-5-901 Changed “[Sections 1 through 5]” to “This part”.
- 75-5-902 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 75-5-903 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 75-5-904 In (1), (2), changed “[section 5]” to “75-5-905”.
- 75-5-905 In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “75-5-904”.
- 75-6-103 In (2), (3)(a), (3)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “75-6-131”.
- 75-7-411 (Version effective July 1, 2010) In (5), changed “[sections 4 and 5]” to “75-5-904 and 75-5-905”.
- 75-10-213 In (3) (two places), changed “(2) of this section” to “(2)” - style.
- 75-10-756 In (4)(b), changed “Title 75, chapter 10, part 7” to “this part” - style.
- 75-10-757 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “75-10-756”.
- 75-10-1401 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-1402 Changed “[section 7]” to “75-10-1411”.
- 75-10-1403 In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “75-10-1411”.
- 75-10-1404 In (1), (2), (3), changed “[section 7]” to “75-10-1411”.
- 75-10-1410 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “75-10-1401 through 75-10-1405”.
- 75-10-1411 Changed “[Sections 1 through 6] do” to “This part does”- the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 75-10-1501 Changed “[Sections 1 through 9]” to “This part”.
- 75-10-1502 Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-1503 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-1504 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-1505 In (1), (2)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 9]” to “75-10-1509”; in (2)(b), (2)(c), (2)(d), (2)(e), (2)(f), (2)(g), changed “program must” to “program shall” - style.
- 75-10-1506 In introduction, changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 17, 2009”.
- 75-10-1508 In (3), changed “[section 5]” to “75-10-1505”.
- 75-10-1509 Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 75-11-307 In (1), (4), changed “subsection (7)” to “subsection (6)”- the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 124, Ch. 2, L. 2009.
- 75-11-601 In (1), changed “[Sections 1 through 5]” to “This part”; in (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 5] apply” to “This part applies”.
- 75-11-602 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 75-11-603 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 75-11-604 In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “75-11-603”.

TITLE 76

- 76-2-220 In (2), changed “7-5-2411” to “18-7-411” - to reflect renumbering.
- 76-2-226 In (4), changed “decide the the appeal” to “decide the appeal” - grammar.
- 76-2-327 In (3), changed “report the the evidence” to “report the evidence” - grammar.
- 76-13-145 In (1), changed “is available” to “are available” - grammar; in (2)(b)(iii), changed “wildland fire required in 76-1-601(3)(j) of the county’s growth policy” to “wildland fire in the county’s growth policy, as required in 76-1-601(3)(j)” - clarity.
- 76-13-801 In (5)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “76-13-802”.
- 76-13-802 In (1)(b), (1)(c), (2), (3), changed “[section 1]” to “76-13-801”.

TITLE 77

- 77-1-108 In (3)(c), (4)(a), changed “[section 23]” to “77-1-132”.
- 77-1-121 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “77-1-122”; in (1), (3) (two places), changed “Title 77” to “this title” - style .
- 77-1-122 In (1)(a), changed “Title 77” to “this title” - style.
- 77-1-218 In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “77-1-219”.
- 77-1-219 In (4)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “77-1-218”; in (5), changed “Title 77” to “this title”.
- 77-1-220 Changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “77-1-218 and 77-1-219”.
- 77-1-809 Changed “improvements includes” to “improvements include” - grammar; changed “[section 4]” to “77-1-134”.
- 77-1-1101 In (1)(e), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 2009”; in (2), changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 77-1-1102 In introduction, (2), changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 77-1-1103 In (1) (two places), (2)(b)(ii), (8)(c), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 2009”; in (2)(b)(i), changed “[section 8]” to “77-1-1108”; in (4), changed “[section 4]” to “77-1-1104”.
- 77-1-1104 In (1), (2), changed “[section 3]” to “77-1-1103”.
- 77-1-1105 In (1)(a), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 2009”; in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “77-1-1103”.
- 77-1-1106 In (1), (2)(a), changed “[section 3 or 5]” to “77-1-1103 or 77-1-1105”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 7]” to “77-1-1107”.
- 77-1-1107 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 77-2-101 In (2)(c), changed “[section 3 or 5]” to “77-1-1103 or 77-1-1105”.

- 77-2-315 In (2), changed “district are not” to “district is not” - grammar.
 77-3-307 In (1), changed “sell the the improvements” to “sell the improvements” - grammar.
 77-3-411 In (4), changed “only needs to contain” to “needs to contain only” - grammar.
 77-3-426 Changed “oil or gas bearing strata” to “oil-bearing or gas-bearing strata” - clarity.
 77-3-442 In (1), (3) (two places), changed “[section 4]” to “77-1-134”.
 77-5-204 In (4), changed “[section 24]” to “77-5-224”.
 77-6-115 In (4), changed “[section 4]” to “77-1-134”.
 77-6-302 In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[section 4]” to “77-1-134”.
 77-6-501 In (3), changed “[section 4]” to “77-1-134”.

TITLE 80

- 80-7-1001 Changed “[Sections 1 through 14]” to “This part”.
 80-7-1002 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
 80-7-1003 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
 80-7-1004 In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
 80-7-1005 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
 80-7-1006 In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 8]” to “80-7-1008”.
 80-7-1008 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (3)(b)(ii), changed “[section 11(3)(b)]” to “80-7-1011(3)(b)”; in (4), changed “[section 4]” to “80-7-1004”.
 80-7-1009 In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “80-7-1008”.
 80-7-1010 In (1), changed “[section 8(3)(b)]” to “80-7-1008(3)(b)”.
 80-7-1011 In (1), changed “Departments” to “The departments” - grammar; in (2), (4), changed “[section 8(3)(b)]” to “80-7-1008(3)(b)”.
 80-7-1012 In (2), changed “[section 14]” to “80-7-1014”.
 80-7-1014 In (1)(a) (two places), (1)(b) (two places), (1)(d) (two places), and (2) (two places), changed “[sections 10 through 12]” to “80-7-1010 through 80-7-1012”.
 80-8-103 Changed “humans and human’s essential needs” to “humans and their essential needs” - grammar.
 80-10-104 Changed “provided in” to “provided for in” - grammar.
 80-10-207 In (3)(a)(ii), changed “their license” to “license” - grammar.
 80-11-204 Changed “elect a a presiding officer” to “elect a presiding officer” - grammar.

TITLE 81

- 81-4-208 In (1), changed “after giving notice” to “after notice is given” - grammar.
 81-4-322 In (6), changed “petition, and a person” to “petition. A person” - grammar.
 81-4-509 Changed “the they must be destroyed” to “they must be destroyed” - grammar.
 81-4-603 In (1)(b), changed “on a date to be specified in the notice the stock inspector will” to “the stock inspector will on a date to be specified in the notice” - clarity.
 81-9-111 In (3), changed “exhibit the hide or hides of the animal or animals for inspection” to “exhibit for inspection the hide or hides of the animal or animals” - grammar.
 81-9-112 In (3), changed “and attach it” to “and shall attach it” - grammar.
 81-9-240 In (1)(e), changed “Title 81, chapter 9, part 2” to “this part” - style.
 81-9-241 In (1)(a), changed “Title 81, chapter 9” to “this chapter” - style.
 81-9-314 Changed “81-9-314” to “81-9-313” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 124, Ch. 2, L. 2009.
 81-10-101 Changed “[Sections 1 through 4]” to “This part”.
 81-10-102 In (6), changed “[section 3]” to “81-10-103”.
 81-10-103 In (1), changed “[section 1(6)]” to “81-10-102(6)”; the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 124, Ch. 2, L. 2009; in (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
 81-10-104 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
 81-23-302 (Temporary version) In (17), changed “[section 16]” to “81-23-407”.

TITLE 82

- 82-2-103 In (1), changed “claims is situated” to “claims are situated” - grammar.
 82-2-402 Changed “pay for if” to “pay for it” - grammar.
 82-2-702 Changed “[section 1]” to “82-2-701”.
 82-4-424 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “82-4-438”.
 82-4-432 In (8)(b), (11)(b), (11)(c), changed “[section 8]” to “82-4-439”.
 82-11-111 (Contingent version) In (2)(a), changed “water, carbon dioxide, and” to “water or carbon dioxide and” - grammar; in (5)(a), changed “[section 2] or [section 5(2)(b)]” to “82-11-181 or 82-11-184(2)(b)”; in (6), changed “[section 2]” to “82-11-181”; in (7)(e), changed “[section 2]” to “82-11-110”; in (9), changed “nuisance” to “a nuisance” - grammar.
 82-11-123 (Contingent version) In (1)(f), changed “[section 4(8)]” to “82-11-183(8)”.
 82-11-180 In (2)(d), changed “[the effective date of this section]” to “May 6, 2009”.

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE
MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 2009

- 82-11-181 In (1)(a), changed “[section 4(9)(a)]” to “82-11-183(9)(a)” and changed “[section 4(9)(b)]” to “82-11-183(9)(b)”; in (3)(a), changed “[section 5(2)(b)]” to “82-11-184(2)(b)” and changed “[section 4(6) and (8)]” to “82-11-183(6) and (8)”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 4]” to “82-11-183”.
- 82-11-182 In (1), changed “[section 4(1)]” to “82-11-183(1)” and changed “[section 4(8)]” to “82-11-183(8)”; in (3), changed “[section 4]” to “82-11-183”.
- 82-11-183 In (10), changed “[section 2(1)] or [section 5(2)(b)]” to “82-11-181(1) or 82-11-184(2)(b)”.
- 82-11-184 In (2)(b), changed “[section 2(1)]” to “82-11-181(1)”.
- 82-11-201 (Contingent version) In (1)(a), changed “wells, oil” to “wells or oil” - grammar.
- 82-11-214 (Contingent version) Changed “[section 4(8)]” to “82-11-183(8)” and changed “and are the” to “and is the” - grammar.

TITLE 85

- 85-1-203 In (4)(a), changed “Clark Fork basin” to “Clark Fork River basin” - consistency.
- 85-2-122 In (3)(b), changed “[section 5]” to “44-4-1101”.
- 85-2-402 In (18)(b)(iv), changed “(18)(a)” to “subsection (18)(a)” - style.
- 85-2-508 In (1)(b), changed “requirements a rule” to “requirements of a rule” - grammar.
- 85-7-2133 In (1), changed “accompanying bonds of the district that have not been deposited” to “for which bonds of the district have not been deposited” - grammar.
- 85-8-402 Changed “if the same can be ascertained” to “if the address can be ascertained” - clarity.
- 85-20-1401 In Article VIII, I., changed “__ day of __, 2007” to “17th day of April, 2007”.

TITLE 87

- 87-1-102 In (1)(b)(iii), changed “amount not” to “amount of not” - grammar.
- 87-1-209 In (1) (temporary version), changed “[section 5]” to “87-1-230”; in (1), (6), changed “[section 7]” to “87-1-218”.
- 87-1-247 In (1)(e), (3), changed “[section 3(2)(a)]” to “87-1-251(2)(a)”; in (1)(h), changed “[section 3]” to “87-1-251”.
- 87-1-250 In introduction, changed “[section 3]” to “87-1-251”; in (1), changed “[section 3(2)(b)]” to “87-1-251(2)(b)”.
- 87-1-506 In (1)(i) (two places), changed “[sections 10 through 12]” to “Title 80, chapter 7, part 10”.
- 87-1-601 In (5)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “87-1-621” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 124, Ch. 2, L. 2009.
- 87-1-603 In (2), (3)(a) (two places), (3)(c), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “May 10, 2009”.
- 87-1-701 Changed “are and remain” to “is and remains” - grammar.
- 87-2-102 In (1)(a), changed “15-30-113” to “15-30-2115” - to reflect renumbering.
- 87-2-105 In (1)(c) (March 1, 2010 version), changed “[section 1]” to “87-2-126”; in (2), changed “15-30-113” to “15-30-2115” - to reflect renumbering.
- 87-4-704 Changed “receipt from the the merchant” to “receipt from the merchant” - grammar.
- 87-5-121 In (2), (4), changed “15-30-150” to “15-30-2387” - to reflect renumbering.

TITLE 90

- 90-1-117 In (1), (3), changed “[section 2]” to “90-1-118”.
- 90-1-118 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “90-1-117 through 90-1-119”; in (4), changed “[section 1]” to “90-1-117”.
- 90-1-119 In (1), (3)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “90-1-118”; in (3)(c), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “90-1-117 through 90-1-119”.
- 90-1-147 In (4), changed “90-1-141 through 90-1-147 and [sections 1 through 3]” to “90-1-117 through 90-1-119 and 90-1-141 through 90-1-147” - style.
- 90-1-175 Changed “[House Bill No. 645]” to “Chapter 489, Laws of 2009”.
- 90-1-204 (Temporary version) In (2)(d)(i), (2)(d)(ii), (2)(d)(iii), (2)(e), (2)(f), (2)(g), changed “[House Bill No. 645]” to “Chapter 489, Laws of 2009”.
- 90-1-501 In (3)(a), changed “House Bill No. 645” to “Chapter 489, Laws of 2009”; in (4), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
- 90-1-502 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
- 90-1-503 In (1), changed “loan program” to “revolving loan program” - style/consistency; changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part”.
- 90-1-504 Changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 90-3-1301 In (6), changed “[section 2]” to “90-3-1302”.
- 90-3-1302 Changed “[section 1(3)]” to “90-3-1301(3)” and changed “[section 1]” to “90-3-1301”.
- 90-4-602 In (7), changed “pays the” to “pays for the” - grammar.
- 90-4-615 In (2)(c), changed “[section 18]” to “90-4-617”.
- 90-4-616 In (1), changed “[section 18]” to “90-4-617” and changed “state energy conservation program” to “energy conservation program” - style.
- 90-4-1202 In (8), changed “15-30-101” to “15-30-2101” - to reflect renumbering.
- 90-5-103 In (6), changed “[section 44]” to “17-5-117”, changed “[section 45]” to “7-7-140”, and changed “[section 46]” to “7-7-141”.

- 90-6-801 Changed “[Sections 1 through 9]” to “This part”.
- 90-6-802 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 90-6-803 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”; in (4), changed “[section 4]” to “90-6-809”.
- 90-6-809 In (2), changed “[section 5]” to “90-6-810” and changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 90-6-810 In (1)(d), (1)(f), changed “[section 6]” to “90-6-811”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 7]” to “90-6-812”.
- 90-6-811 In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “90-6-810”; in (2)(b), changed “[section 7]” to “90-6-812”; in (2)(d), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 90-6-812 In introduction, changed “[section 5]” to “90-6-810”.
- 90-6-819 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 90-7-116 In (2), changed “levy” to “a levy” - grammar.
- 90-8-202 In (6), changed “15-30-1101” to “15-30-3301” - to reflect renumbering.
- 90-9-301 In (2), changed “90-9-311 and [sections 11 through 13]” to “90-9-308 through 90-9-311”.
- 90-9-309 In (4), (5), changed “90-9-311 and [section 11]” to “90-9-308 and 90-9-311”.
- 90-9-310 In (2), changed “90-9-311 and [section 11]” to “90-9-308 and 90-9-311”; in (3), changed “90-9-311 or [section 11]” to “90-9-308 or 90-9-311”.